KEVIN KAMENETZ i ARNOLD JABLON

County Executive ’ Deputy Administrative Officer

August 16, 2013 Director, Department of Permils,
Approvals & Inspections

J.S. Dallas, Inc.

P.0O. BOX 26

Baldwin, Maryland 21013
Attention: J. Scott Dallas

Subject:  Spirit and Intent Letter for
12043-12045 Glen Arm Road
11" Election District

Reference: Case #1996-0396-A

Dear Mr. Dallas,

Your spirit and intent letter sent to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
has been referred to me for reply. Based upon meetings with the Zoning Supervisor, Carl Richards, the
information provided therein, and our research of the zoning records, the following applies:

Your Spirit and Intent letter sent to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections has been
referred to me for reply, Based upon the information provided therein, and our research of the zoning
records, the following applies:

1. It has been determined that the previously approved 40 horse power total equipment site
limitation and proposed addition outlined in your letter and shown on your accompanied red
lined site plan do meet the Spirit and Intent of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and
the order in Zening Case 1996-0396-A.

2. Your letter, the accompanied site plan, exhibits, and a copy of this response will be made a
permanent part of the above listed case file for future reference.

THE FOREGOING IS MERELY AN INFORMAL OPINION. IT IS NOT AN
EXPERT OR LEGAL OPINION. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RELIED ON AS
EXPERT OR LEGAL ADVICE, AND IS NOT LEGALLY OR FACTUALLY
BINDING ON BALTIMORE COUNTY OR ANY OF ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS,
OR EMPLOYEES. BALTIMORE COUNTY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY
AND ALL LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED
WITH THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS DOCUMENT, OR ANY
INTERPRETATION THEREOF.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the
request. If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-
887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Legnard Wasilewski
13-208/LW Planner II, Zoning Review

Revised

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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[N RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
3b/35 Glen Arm Road, 1909' SW of
the ¢/l of Long Green Pike * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(12047 Glen Arm Road)
11lth Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6th Councilmanic District

*  (Case No. 96-396-A
Fairhaven Limited Partnership
Pebitioner *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before +the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
petition for Variance for that property known as 12047 Glen Arm Road,
located in the vicinity of Long Green Pike in Glen Arm. The Petition was
fited by the owner of the property, Fairhaven Limited Partnership, by Paul
W. Botzler, General Partner, and the Contract Lessee, John H. Franz, Jr.,
through their attorney, Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire. The Petition-—
ers seek relief from Section 230.12(c¢) of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit equipment used in the manufacturing and
repailr of furniture on the subject property to have a horsepower of 40 in
lieu of the maximum permitted 15 horsepower. The subject property and
relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted
which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Paul
Botzler, representating Fairhaven Limited Partnership, legal owners of the
property, John H. Franz, Contract Lessee, and Francis X. Borgerding, Jr.,
Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were no Protestants present.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property

consists of 1.858 acres, more or less, zoned B.L.-C.R. and ils improved

§§;\\\*with a two-story office building to the front of the site used by the

Tamarack Construction Company, and a one-story building to the rear of the

“MICROFILMED



property which is presently vacant. The Contract Lessee wishes to utilize
this building for his cabinet, furniture and millwork sales operation. In
arder to utilize the building as proposed, the requested wvariance {rom
Section 230.12(c¢) 1is necessary. 8Said Section limits the amount of horse-
power which can be utilized on property zoned B.L. The Petitioner submit-
ted as Petitioner's Exhibilt 4 a list of 24 different types of tools Lthat
are utilized in his furniture restoration business. When computing the
aggregate amounkt of horsepower associated with these 24 different tools,
the total horsepower amounts to 36.26, which exceeds the 15 horsepower
permitted. In order to allow some flexibility in the types of tools the
Petitioner might use in his business, a variance to permit up to 40 horse-
power in lieu of the required L5 ls being requested.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning requlations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973}. To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial justice to the applicant as well as other
property owners 1in the district or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion

that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson wv. Bd., of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

(1974).
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1t is clear from the testimony that if the variance is granted,
such use, as proposed, will not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and will not result in any injury to the public good.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result
if the variance is not granted. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which is the subject of this variance request and that the vequire-
wments from which the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.
Tn addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the pub-
lic health, safety or general welfare. Further, the granting of the Peti-
tioner's request is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the
B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variance requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this égzéﬂLday of May, 1996 that the Petition tor Vari-
ance seeking relief from Section 230.12(c) of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit fabrication and/or repair equipment used
in the manufacturing and repair of furniture on the subject property to
have a horsepower of 40 in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 horsepower, in
accordance with Petitioner's Fxhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject
to the following restriction:

1) The Petitioners may apply for theilr building

permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;

however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
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Baltimore County Government

Suite 112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386
May 31, 1996

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SE/S Glen Arm Road, 1909' SW of the ¢/l of Long Green Pike
(12047 Glen Arm Road)
11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Fairhaven Limited Partnership - Petitioner
Case No. 96-396-A

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above-captioned matter. Phe Petition for Variance has been granted in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

L/éaﬂ; 5 rco

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCC
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bijs for Baltimore County
cc: Mr. Paul W. Botzler, 12047 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Md. 21057
Mr. John H. Franz, Jr., P.O. Box 146, Kingsville, Md. 21087

People's Counsel .

e
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

12047 Glen Arm Reoad
for the property located at 1oy acm, D 21057

C?G "‘“6?(0 “'_Q which is presentily zoned B.L.-C.R.

This Petition shall ba fited with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal cwner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which Is desctibed in the deseription and plat attached
hereto and made a part hereof, heraby petition for a Varlance from Section(s) 230.12(C) of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations to permit 40 horsepower in lieu of the required 15 horsepower
in the operation of all machines used in fabrication or repair

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimare County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimere County; for the following reasons; (Indicate hardship or
practical difficulty)

1. Configuration of the property; and

2. for such other and further reasons as will be presented at the time of
the hearing of this matter.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
|, or ws, agroe to pay expenses of ahove Varlance advertising, posting, ete,, upon filing of this petition, and further egree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.

1/We do solomnly declare and affitm, under tha penalties of perjury, that I/we ara the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaset/Lessee: Legal Cwner{s):
John H. franz, Jr.e” ‘ Fairhg¥en Limited partnership
(Type or P,

(Type of P me) ‘
= Tt [ s
ﬁmw/ 7 ) S'ﬂﬂﬂz/e Paul W. Bﬁtzl% /7

Box 146

Address {Type or Print Name)
Kingsville MD 21087

City State Zipcode Signature

Attornay for Petltioner:

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr. 12047 Glen Arm Road
(Type or Print Nama) Ac‘idrass Phone No.

h % %/ Glen Arm, MD 21057
" £ / / . City State Zipcode

] Name, Address and phone number of legal owner, contract purchaser or representative
ta be contacted,

409 Washington Ave., Ste. 600 Francis X. Borgerding, Jr.
Address Phone No. Nd®O Washington Avenue, Suilte 600
Towaon MD 21204 296-6820 Towson, MD 21204 226+6820
City State Zipcotle Addresa Phons Na.
_ OFFICE USE ONLY —u—
fy‘M o, E'STIMATED LENQTH OF HEARING /é’/
'% ‘ unavailable for Heatlng
the following datea Noxt Two Months

OTHER
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Zoning Description; 12045-7 Glen Arm RD.

Beginning at a point on the south side of Glen Arm Road
which is .30 feet wide at the distance of 1090 feet west of the
center line of its intersection with Long Green Pike which is
30' wide. Thence the following courses and distances:

S. 41°923'14"E., 129.78', S. 41°23'14"E. 87.72'
S, 53212'24"W. 88.5', $.51942'24"W, 100.15'
S. 49°12'24"W. 50,07', $.46927'24"W, 50,07
S. 44027724"W. 50,07', $.42927'24"w. 50.07"
S. 40927'24"W. 50.07', S.38927'24"w. 60.1'
N. 46949'14"W. 39.34', N.39739'46"E, 99.99'
N. 44° 08'46"E, 50.8', N.46°49'14"w, 175.63"
and
N. 48°35'06'E. 367.84' to the place of beginning

as recorded in Deed Liber 8673 Folio \3‘5@5{'&9&

\“‘
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND No.

OFFICE OF FIN, £ - REVENUE DIVISION THUL Y
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT C?’ (g :5 c? Q H
DATE g/r u,/ 74 accounT 3 Lo 5"
i 4 'SP :‘%9 (-/
/By . SIS AMOUNT $ (A 55t

RECEIVED- 7&41 l’“‘é (’;f‘w \[ﬂTr fftr"r: ""—"/’:?0(1[“7 J/C”W Af"”i f’ag()

FROM:

OO {0 v Loy e S5O

(28O - T /-:?gJ'/r(y — 38e 0"

:# A NN
FOR!——
n”‘ ?\ (‘%\ Ej “'ﬂ ‘?\'4. !
Rl s DLAuRoogINLS e 325 .00
g A _! LY Fu Rty AR A ) 4 M Ja i
- Tl 1% b U“ i' TILd T e bf L
AlBuTION VALICATION OF SIGNATURE OF CAGHIER
DISTABESHER  PINK- AGENCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER
I SRS e P I o - PP Ly ot Aty o i ) o




Baltunore County o
Department of Permits and County Office Building
pe 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Processing

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper of
general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTCR

For newspaper advertising:
Ttem No. ﬂ‘j_ Potitioner: Eniw bayon [ 4l [Zacterre b po
Locatlon: /X647 (=lee A s /2/62
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME:  framp s X 7%E{ﬁCrdprﬂ: y NI
ADDRESS: 0 ¢ L{moéf&%h Al LA EOO
Toucon rp 21204
PHONE. NUMBER: /¢m7 D9(- £ E20

H‘\ ;.\I 3 l T ‘;‘ 4 ?‘: w“ h"{.\‘l\l\ - Iug
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T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Bpril 25, 1996 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esq.
409 Washington Avemue, Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

296-6820

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimora County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the Comnty Office Building, 111 W. Chesspeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as tollows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-396-R (Item 394)

12047 Glen Arm Road

SE/S Glen Arm Road, 1909' SW of ¢/1 Long Green Pike
1ith Election District - &th Councilamanic

Legal Owner(s): Fairhaven Limited Partnership
Contract Purchaser: John H. Franz, Jr.

Variance to permit 40 horsepower in lieu of the required 15 horsepower in the operation of all machines
used in fabrication or repair.

HEARING: MONDAY, MRY 20, 1996 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthause.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER POR BALTIMORE €OUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLERSE CALL 887-3391,

Printad with Soybean Ink
onh Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

A
]

Bpril 17, 199

NOTICE OF HEARING

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Rot and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204

or

koom 118, U3d vourthouse, 200 ‘asnington ivepue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE HUMBER: 26-336-A {Item 394)

12047 Glen Arm Road

SE/S Glen hrm Ruad, 1309° SW of c/1 Long Green Pike
11th Election District - &th Councilamanic

Legal Owner(s): Fairhaven Limited Partnership
Contract Purchaser: Jomm i. Franz, Jr.

Variance to permit 40 horsepower in lieu of the required 15 horsepower in the operation of all wmachines
uged in fabrication or repair.

HEARING: MONDAY, MAY 20, 1996 at 10:00 a.m. in Room I18, 01d Courthouse.

s 1

Arnold

Jablon

Director

cct

NOTES:

Prinled with Soybaan Ink

an Recycled Paper

Fairhaven Limiied Partnership
John H. Franz, Jr.
Francls X. Borgerding, Jr., Esq.

(1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W, CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Mo, My
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Baltimore Development Processing
wounty County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

May 15, 1996

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire
409 Washington Avenue

Suite 600

Towson, MD 21204

RE: TItem No.: 394
Case No.: 96-396-A
Petitioner: Fairhaven Limited

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (2AC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
April 26, 14996,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties {zoning commissicner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with tregard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely, . ,
TR/
PRt rn e Lo
b Gl Helly
W. Carl Richards, Jr. é?
Zoning Supervisor ’

WCR/jw

Attachment(s)

"MICROFILMED
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: April 26, 1996
Department of Permits & Development
Managemant

FROM Robert W. Bowling, Chief

evelopment Plans Review Division
Department of Permits & Development
Management

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for April 29, 1996 .

Ttem Nos. 390, 392[/394\,)395, 397
r‘/-‘

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:DAB:jrb

g File

i
H

ZONESB

MICROFILMED



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arncold Jablon, Director DATE: April 24, 1996
Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT': Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):

Item Nos. 370 a
If there should\be.an§ further questions or if this office can provide additional

information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887~3480.

Prepared by: (:zzﬁﬁgéizzkl. )ﬁﬁ//‘ /EQKGN«J%’

Division Chief: /@/’{,{ (/ /@M’f//

PK/JL

s

@%@ﬁ D?’"g lfﬁ'ﬂ r—a
ITEM370A/PZONE/ZAG1
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Printad wilh Soybean Ink

Baltimore County Government

Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, MD 21286-5500

Arnold Jablaon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Davelopment Management
Baltimore County Office Buildfi
Tawsan, MD 21204
MAIL STOP-11G5

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING

Item No.: SEE BELOW

Gentleman:

Pursuant to your reguest, t
by this Bureau and the comment
be corrected or incorporated i

8., The Fire Marshal's Dffice b

IN REFERENCE TD THE FOLLOW]
395,397 AND 398.

REVIEWER: LT, ROBERT P. SAUERW
Fire Marshal Office,

ce: File

Office of the Fire Marshal
(410)887-4880

DATE: D4/18B/96

ng

OF AFRIL 22, 1994,
Zaning Agenda:
he referenced property has been surveyed

s below are applicable and required to
nte the final plans for the propertiy.

as no comments at this time,
NG ITEM NUMBERS:389,3?0,391,392,3?%f§;;

JALD
PHONE 8B7-4881, MS-1102F

an Recycted Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MAMAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

10: ZADM omte: ¥ —A3 7o

FROM: DEPRM
Development Coordination

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee
Agenda: - AL -5

The Department of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
comments for the following Zoning Advisory Committee Items: .

Item #'s:

359

%90
322
B9
595

3P0
307 - | Kodak d

- eNoO

LS:sp y

LETTY2/DEPRM/TXTSBP

" TANCROFILMED
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David L. Winstead

Maryland Department of Transportation - ot
State Highway Administration Administrator
| ef-19-F¢
Ms. Joyce Watson RE:. Baitimore County
Baltimaore County Office of tem No. 3¢ o ( MT /<>

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watscn:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects. ,

54355/

Please contact Bob Small at 410-383-1350 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this itern.
Very truly yaurs,

Bl Aretl-

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Parmits
Division

BS/es

MICRORILME

My telephone number is
Maryland Relay Service forﬂlmpairgd Hearing or Speech
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PETITION PROBLEMS

1. Only 1 signature was notarized.

#394 - MJK

1.  No telephone number for legal owner.

#395 --- CAM

1. No review information on bottom of petition form.

Kodak

digital saence

i
@ slicant is "Ridgeway Manor Nursing

al owner is "Burleigh Enterprise Limited
rrect???

Nouw uuo o poroun oigrung for legal owner.

Need address of legal owner (including zip code).

Need telephone number for legal owner.

~or

ARG, 1 g April 15, 1996



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
12047 Glen Arm Road, SE/S Glen Arm Road,
1909' 8W of ¢/l Long Green Pike * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11ith Election District, 6th Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner(s): Fairhaven Ltd. Partnership
Contract Purchaser: John H. Franz, Jr. * CASE NO. 96-396-A
Petitioner
* * o w* * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APFEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

Pt Mpg Commaan

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
Pepple's Counsel for Baltimore County

S, p%%’)’b&ﬁco
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
{(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBRY CERTIFY that on this [ 2 day of May, 1996, a copy of
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Francis X. Borgerding,
Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, MD 21204, attorney

for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZTMMERMAN




A ) . Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
9 LA+KE2\ Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
%*\@ Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
10-
gy September 18, 2002 Fax: :18-333:§222

Timothy J. Qursler, Esquire
Royston, Mueller, McLean & Reid, LLP
102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
Botzler/Franz Property
Case No. 96-396-A

Dear Mr. Qursler:

This is to confirm our recent telephone conversation regarding the above-captioned matter. A
review of the case file discloses that the subject Petition for Variance was filed for a property identified as
12047 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Md. 21057. The property owner was identified as Fairhaven Limited
Partnership (Paul W. Botzler, General Partner) and the Contract Lessee as John H. Franz, Jr. The
Petitioners sought variance relief from Section 230.12(C) of the B.C.Z.R. to permit 40 HP machinery in
lieu of the maximum permitted 15 HP machinery in connection with a furniture fabrication and repair
business on the subject site. Following the requisite public hearing the Petition for Variance was granted
by Order of Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy M. Kotroco on May 31, 1996.

A site plan was submitted by the applicants and was incorporated as part of Commissioner
Kotroco’s Order. That site plan shows that variance relief was granted to a 1.858-acre parcel with
frontage on Glen Arm Road. The plan shows that the property was improved with two buildings, the first
being a two-story “office building” identified on the plan as 12045 Glen Arm Road. The second building
was a larger structure to the rear of the site where the furniture repair/fabrication operation was contained.
That building was shown on the plan with the address 12047 Glen Arm Road.

You have indicated that those street addresses are erroneous. Whatever the addresses were
designated, the zoning approval granted by Deputy Commissioner Kotroco would relate to the subject
property. It is a long-established principle of land use law that zoning relief is not personal and runs with
the land. Thus, Deputy Commissioner Kotroco’s approval would attach to the subject 1.858-acre parcel,
no matter what address the Post Office assigned to the buildings thereon. As further clarification, I am
attaching a copy of the legal description of the property that was likewise incorporated in Deputy
Commissioner Kotroco’s Order. Please note that the legal description references a deed recorded in the
Land Records of Baltimore County at Liber 8673, Folio 655. :

I trust that the above clarifies this issue.

Very truly yours,

Z

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
ccyfCase File for Baltimore County

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
Q,O?Q Printed with Soybean ink
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STATIONARY EQUIPMENT LIST

J. H. FRANZ, INC.
5/15/96

Machine

11.
12.
18,
14.
15,
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21,
22,
23.
24,

—h
SoesNOORprON =

Horz. Air Compressor
Radial Arm Saw
Vert. Panel Saw
Edge Bander
Disc Sander
Spindle Sander
Mortise Machine
Hinge drill and Insertion
. 14" Band Saw
10" Table Saw
12° Planer
12" Jointer
3/4" Spindle Shaper
Edge Sander
Single End Tenoner
1/2" Spindle Shaper
6" Jointer
Line Boring Machine
Mouider
Drill Press
Lathe
Bench Grinder
OverArm Pin Router
Stocker Feeder

Total Stationary HP

#Y

-
GO oWW

0.5
0.76

0.25
0.75
0.75

0.75
36.25

#
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FILMSORT? & DUPLICARD® Cords

3M, St Peul, MN.






CONSTRUCTION CO.INC.
. k;uilq.ers
+ engineers
+ developers
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time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. I1f, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

TIMOTHY M. /KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

TMK:bijs




PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE : ' property which 15 presentiy cacant.  The CoRTiact L&33E8 Wi o re i ius
5£/5 Glen Arm Road, 1909' SW of ST TL -y clwar ol Lhe lesUimony Uial 1D Lhe varlance s granied

the ¢/t of Long Green Pike ) ’ C ' a8 1Ne SU-gay appoeliadile process Lrom this  Order
(12047 Glen Arm Road)

11th Election District

6th Councilmanic District

|.- n - L tn C. . L. (R : [ TRt £ i t r H i ﬂO]’.‘h 5::(...‘ €35 Opc-av;c‘i' C -
[J .I.:U[! ZJ]JA — L - I._.R L 1 i ' H Inet T Jre Aana | J..l.l" L 4 : * ‘ . i .
s TIIG (‘()r,”.f bs [§) r s . 3 . B [N m D2 ch ary Lo t]le bpi..lt OL- L;le 3. 0.4.K. . - : : 8 . - 1 : ) - - , ..
T e ’ - . . L - L (_a.&.’.ted herbi- uhall bL IQSCin(_.Ld.

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY _ ) order to ukbilize the bulldin progosed, the reguested wvarlance Ircs A e :
' B nd will nert wiT ir o inturs ' ublic good.

96-396-A e Section 2320.1Z2(c) 1is necessary. Sald Secticn limi ne ameunt of h ' S A J
_ , . e . . oL y ..// S
B e s cene .‘ s . . . N Tltee T, froY¥re 2o
| T TIMOTHY M. /KOTROCO
Deputy Zening Ccmmissioner
for Baltimore County

rase No.

Fairhaven Limited Partnership
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAY urpiture restoraticn business.

f norsepower associated with these 24 different

Thic matter comes hefare the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as & ' . : o

PR - -~ T - LR i m . . ~ . L. . . -
Petition for Variance for that property known as 12047 Glen Arm fcac, horsepower amounts to 36.26, winich excesds the 15

located in the vicinity of Long Green Pike in Glen Arm. The Petition was _ rmics ‘ to allow some flewipility in the types of

filed by the owner of the property, Fairhaven Limited Partnership, by Faul P —ighi im hnis business, a variance to permit uUp io

W. Botzler, General Partne:, and the Contract Lessee, John H. Franz, Jr.. _ o TR  the required 15 is being requested.

1 3 : o N 3 , 1 v ire. T riti - . - s - L . - - .
through their attorney, Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire. The Petition - variznce may be cranted where strict application of the

. . o : = + 3 3 - - . .- - . [ . L~
ers seek relief from Section 230.12(c) of the Baltimore County Zoning zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the

property. ¥Mciean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). T I .
s : ' : : C in f the property,

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit equipment used 1in the manufacturing and his

- - - - = . 13- T o 2l -1 - — - R — . - o= - . - . -
repair of furniture on ihe subject property tc nave a horsepower of 40 in Gifficulty for an area variance, the Patitioner must meet the ! i o
tic hearinc This ion held Lolibar the reasons given above,

1} whether strict compliance with requirement wWoul . . , ‘
unreasonably prevent the use of the property request Ll e grante
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

S RERET iy RO D v th puby 200l crmissioner

lieu of the maximum permitted 15 horsepower. The subject property &nd

hamiil

relief sought are more particulariy described on the site plan submitted

nurdensome;

which was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.
: 2} whether a grant of the variance would do a sLbD-

behalf of the Petition were Paul , stantial justice to the applicant as well as other
_ property owners in tne district or whether a lesser
the relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient .
relief; anaq, ' : ermit fzbricatl : i egquipment

Appearing at the hearing on
Botzler, representating Fairhaven Limited Partnership, legal owners of

property, John H. Franz, Contract Lessee, and Francis X. Borgerding, Jr.,
{ L 3} wherher relief can be granted in such fashich

that the spirit of the ordinance will be cobserved
pubiic safety and welfare secu-ed.

Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were no Protestants present.
have a horsepcwer 40 In lieu the maxisum permitted 13 horsepower,

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
accordance with Fetition be and is hereb;

or less, zoned B.L.-C.R. and is improved ¥ g;\\s anderscn v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. ; e
‘ tc the following restricticn:

OR FlliiNG

consists of 1.8458 acres, more

g

3/

1} .The Petitioners may aprly ZIor theilr
permit and : me upon recelpt of this O
however, itioners ars herepy mads aware thac

cime 1s et thelr own risk until

the site used by the 3 ‘ i (1374).

ED

smarack Construction Company, and a one-story building to the rear of the

JRDER RECE

ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Tl GL-359¢-A

_ /1‘4
EﬂlhﬂCt_--A{__-______‘ o i 2@10;7;//~
Posted for: .. _.._4‘714)/ 24.‘“/ FOL Daip o Pocting ",;;”“7 FE L,

pectioner: THURBRMEN LTD_LART/ JOMN 2. FRANZ, If
Location of proparty.. LR OIS 7 GLEN A £ D

Baltimore County Government ' . ‘-’f‘f"‘?’? ¢ . ) L
; Locatica of ﬂm_ _ﬂCLZ’.; 2T gl Y ,_1_’{-5]_,___-2‘-;1; 5_.—

S —

Zoning Commissioner
e e e ‘__“.;t b S AN J

Office of Plning and Zoning s , . SRETS Petition for variance | : et

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County ' T B : T
) A | ) P . ‘ - -. Posted by "--~---f://.;’:/f::f£':"; :‘:t'“___ P - --,‘:/: ;7-?/---T-
| L L

, 12047 Glen Arm Road I
- ‘.l-. ‘_ -’ q' ==

Suite 112 Cournthouse . -~ .

%‘(‘)&;‘:j”{‘{’g‘_ﬁ?gf““c {410) 887-4386 for the property located 8t Glen arm, MD 21057 — - o = os Lol

, 4 g — ~ — ’ e S Z
May 31, 1996 f (c_ — \>7<5 __,H which is presently zoned B.L.-C.R. _ e

This Petition shall ba filed with the Otfice of Zoning Admiristration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plal sttached
hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 230.12{C) of the Baltimore County : . . .
Zoning Regulaticns to permit 40 horsepower in lisu of the required 15 horsepower S Lz ng Lo Glen Arm Road
- which i fe S aml o ahe
P Ieet wast oI the
b Pixe wnich is

in the operation of all machines used in fabrication or repair ) .
center line of
O :
30" wide. ne g courses and di ances:

o
oot

-]
o
a

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire

409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204 . ) of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimere County, to the Zoning Law ¢f Baltimore County; for the following rezsons: (indicate hardship or
- practical difficulty}

1. Configuration of the property: and
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RE: PFTITION FOR VARIANCE
SE/S Glen Arm Road, 1909' SW of the c/1 of Long Green Pike : _
: 2. For such other and further reasons as will be presented at the time of

{12047 Glen Arm Road) ] N ) _ t
11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District . the hearing of this matter.

Fairhaven Limited Partnership - Petitioner
Case No. 96-386-A . ' . e . .
: Property is to be posted and adverntised as prescribed by Zoning Aeguiations.
\. ar we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance acvertising, posting. eic., upon filing of this petition, and further agree lo and aze 1o
be bound by the zening regulations and restrictions ¢f Baltimore Counly adopled pursuanttc the Zoning Lew for Beltimere County. .

TOWSON, MD.. 433 199
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Dear Mr. Borgerding:

m
n
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41]
0
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Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the

above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in o | .
accordance with the attached Order. R 1;::i$§§@:j§:;t:;1:figézjiiliiggﬁaa:nam:e | , .;“"':7?~.';’ .

. . Convact Purchaser/essee: Lega Twmens; T T o i g ) iz THIS 1S TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement
In the event any party finds the decision rendered 1is unfavor- S , i }/,? - : AR, 2 . ent was

able, an arty may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within Jonn H. franz g airhavens Limited . S o O _ : — . . e ~ | |
Y P Y Y {o] ) L Y H z i y:\eor?r;l_g‘i—.ﬁ = ~ > . , ‘ ; . E . ‘ M 21204 26 lodows: JEFFrEXSINLIAN, 8 \Vecw ne“spaper pubhshed

SN . B =TT ’ ‘ Case £96-256-4 ; [

. £ I e in Towson, Baltimore County, Md.. once in each of _ ! _ successive

thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further informstion on :

filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development : T - - 552&/524f‘,/  : e ' I 7 :
» : ~ . LN - 12047 Sien Ao Ao i

5 : S rg Gr weeks, the first publication appearing on Sli< 1974

Management office at 887-3391. Sewar paul o

Very truly yours,

(_/él{}_/é s - i _Kingsville MD s 5 = _
S R | oom et THE JEFFERSONIAN,

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO ’ Ansrney fe Felicner

Deputy Zoning Commissioner , Francis X. Borgerding, J 12047 Glen Arm Road

TMK:bis for Baltimore County P : Tioe or Brrs Hame) Titen: __* ] 1 .

21057 _ e . p i Glen Arny MD
: Cay Suce I " :
- - Boxbtiy-wasderi LEGAL AD. - TOWSON

Narse, Address and phone numier of legal owner, contract purchaser of represamalve
10 b conlacted, ’
. Balimore Covrty P

cc: Mr. Paul W. Botzler, 12047 Glen Arm Road, Glen Arm, Md.

T Mr. John H. Franz, Jr.. P.O. Box 146, Kingsville, Md. 21087 o
- , _ 409 Washington Ave., Ste. 600 Francis X. Borgerding, Jr-

People's Counsel . Address Prione bo. N489 Washington Avenue, Suite 600
Towson MD 21204 256-6820 Towson, MD 21204 2966820

}‘é e - Ciy Slate Zipcode Addiess Phone No.
i - —
- CArIcE USS OLY -

. .,  ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING s
'% unavafable or Hearing

Rart Toro Moutha

@ 4 oate 4/n/1€
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Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

County Office Building

May 15, 1996

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire

Nrrmrivm
st lld iAv aiaalis

Suite 600
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 394
Case No.: 96-396-A
Petitioner: Fairhaven Limited

Dear Mr. Borgerding:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Developwment Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
April 26, 1996.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regardinc these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

w. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ jw
Attachment(s)

Development Processing

[T West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

L

Deveiopment Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

Baltvnore County
Depurtment of Permits and

Develrpment Management

ZCONING HERRING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zecning regulations require that notice be given F9 Fhe
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property wanQ‘

is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
reguire a public hearing, thie notice is accomplishad by posting =z sign
on the property and placement of a notice in at least one newspaper c:t

general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and

advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associlated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will ccme
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PRYMENT OF ACDVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE Or ZONING ORDER.

RO 1) b §

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

item No.: =

Location:

NAME:  ~ o -

ADDRESS:

PHONE NUMBER:

frnted with Joybean lpr
on Recyclec Paper

BALTIMORE CoOuUNTY, MARYLAND

NIERJUFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Direczor
Department of Permits & Development

Management
/],

Fcbert W. Bowling, Chief
Development Plans Review Divisicn
Department of Permits & Development
Management

SUBJECT: <Zoning Advisory Committae Meeting
fer April 29, 1°%
Item Nos. 39CG, 392, 394,

The Develooment Plans Review Division has
zoning item, and we have no ccmments.

AWB:DAB:3rb

2c: Fil

ZONES

TU:  PUTUXENT PUBLASHING CUMPANY
pril 25, 1956 Issue - Jefferscoian

Please foward billing to:

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esqg.
408 Washington Avenve, Suite 600
Towson, Maryland 21204

296-6820

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Comissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zaning Act and Regulaticns of Baltimore
Coumty, will hold a public bearing on the property identified berein in
Roce 105 of the County Office Buildipg, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towsop, Maryland 21204
or
Room 138, 01d Courtbouse, 400 Washington Avenpe, Towson, Marjland 21204 as rollows:

CASE NOMBER: 96-3%6-% (Item 354)
12047 Glen Arm Road

SE/S Glen Rrm Road, 1909' SW of c/1 Long Green Pike
11th Election District - &th Councilamanic

Legal Owner(s): Fairhaven Limited Partpership
Contract Purchaser: John H. Franz, Jr.

Variance to permit 40 horsepcwer in lieu of the requireé 15 borsepower in the operation of all machires
used in fabrication or repair.

HE2RING: MONDAY, MRY 20, 1956 at 10:00 a.z. in Room 113, 01d Courthouse.

LAWRERCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONTHG COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

FOUTES: (1) HERRINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL R87-3353.
(2} FOR INTORMATICN CONCERNING THE FILE 2ND/OR HEARTHG, PLEASE CALL B87-3391.

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Rirector DATE: April 24, 1996
Permits and Development
Management

Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Flanning has no comments on the following petition(s):

.
Item Nos. 370 and 364

-

If there should be_an{ further questions or if this office
e of

c
informaticn, pleass contact Jeffrey Long in the 0ffic i

2

Prepared by:

Division Chief:

ITEM370A/PZ0ONE/2AC1

Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Baitimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

April 17, 199%

NOTICE OF HEARING

Tte Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Requlations of Baltimore
County, wiil bold a public bearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 11} W. Chesapeake Avenna in Towmon, Maryland 21704
or

®0OO 119, Wil .oUrtnouse, WU (QSAINGToD svenue, [owson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE RUMBER: 35-356-3 {Item 334)

12047 Sleg Arm soad

»u/> Gien Arm koaq, 1305 ow of ¢/1 Long dreen Pike
lith Election District - 6th Councilamanic

Legal C—er{s;:. Fairhaven Limitea fartnerskip
Contracl rorcpaser, sooh . Franz, Jr.

Variance to permit 4C borsepower in lieu af the required 15 harsepower in the operation of all machipes
used in fabricatien or repair.

HEBnING: MORDAY, ¥AY 20, 1356 at i0:00 a.m. in Rocm 113, 0ld Courthouse.

e

Arnold Jablion
Director

fairhaven Limited Partpership
Joon H. Franz, Jr.

Francis I. Borgerding, Jr., Esg.

{1) ZONING SIGW & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 Q. CHESAPEARE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.
{2) HERRINGS ARZ HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMETION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

o
¢, Printad wlh Soybean ink
Ewd on Recycled Paper

Balumore County Government
Fire Department

k - rruas
\

- ’,,:
700 EastJoppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-3500 {4101 8874880

Armclid Jablan

Director

Loning Aaministvation ang
Develooment Management

Baltimores County Offica Building
Towscn. MD 2i2%<

MARIL STCFP-110%S

]E: Propstr sy Jdwner: SEE BELOW

catiopn: TRIBUTION MEETING
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REVIEWER: L7T. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
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e ALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND | S e PETITION PROBLEMS

_ 28— mrnrd PMannrimant af Tranennriatinn .
(ENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT N Maiyiana ocparanent Ot (ransporEton Hial Kassott — — e PETITION FOR VARIANCE CEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRQM State nghway Administration Administrator . o 12047 Glen Arm Road, SE/S Glen Arm Road,

INTEQ-0FFICE CORRESPONDENCE i909' 5W of ¢/l Long Green Pike ZONING COMMISSIONER
i} 1l1th Election District, 6th Councilmanic
- T : O ’ . . OF BALTIMORE COQUNTY
- DATE: L//-g"g ?é - - . . o ' ' - Legal Owner(s): Fairhaven Ltd. Partnership
TO: ZADH S . _/_7/-/ -Gz . #389 --- RT R Contract Purchaser: John E. Franz, Jr. CASE NO. 96-396-A
‘ oo Petitioner

FROM: DEPRM . . . s
Development Coordination ) o e Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Baftimore County .
| : ’ . oG g TR

SUSJECT: Zoning Advisory Committesg S _ Baitimare County Office of ftem No T (/ i S ) ‘
Agenda: - AL =5 . Permits and Development Management ‘ | ;‘_ ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

County Office Buiiding, Room 103 | ) ‘
o Marwand o | . Llease enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

#394 --- MJK

Only 1 signature was notarized. - ' . .

captioned matter. Nctice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

Dear Ms. Watson:

Protection & Resource Management has no No tdephone number for legal owner. - proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

yisory Committee Items:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no abjection to _ |
approval as it does nat access a State roadway and is nat affected by any State | ) | R

Highway Administration projects. , : - . . ~ g
Y rfj;gv / E AL L,’_’w‘.‘;. I 2 o RN W S

com 2's: | ' - " Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1850 if you have any questions. #395 . CAM L PETER MAX ZINMERMAN

The Department of Environqtenta'[
comments for the Tollowing Zoning Ad

People's Counsel for Baltimore County

3 57? ' | Thank yau for the opportunity to review this ftem. | . No review information on bottom of petition form. . | A e ‘

. i
ol .\\Q.'_t-’/?) Ll o

3 ?9 ;_ X ) Very truly yours, ) - o ' CAROLE S. DEMILIO

) . ' - - _ 'y _ “. Deputy People's Counsel

) - ' ///Z ot f{.—-(/{-’é"’ ‘ - - Room 47, Courthouse
3 ?:l ' ¥ oAl W " . : 400 Washington Avenue
394 ] / .. Bonaid Bums, Chet . #396 --- CAW. | | R
R SR - Engineering Access Permits ' _ o .
395 ' Division o . Plat says legal owner/applicant is "Ridgeway Manor Nursing
- Home". Petition says legal owner is "Burleigh Enterprise Limited CERTIFICATE OF i/znvzcz
' ,‘]

376 e : Partnership”. Which is correct??? : e I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this / /  dav of May, 1996, a copy of
307 | ' . Need title of person signing for legal owner. -

| : . . Need address of legal owner (including zip code).
5 ?57 : _ . Need te[ephone number for Iegal owner. _ Esquire, 402 Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, MD 21204, attorney

trhe foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Francis X. Borgerding,

for Petitioners.
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PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

LS:sp

LETTY2/DEPRM/TATSEP ) . April 15, 1996

My telephone numoer is
Maryland Reiay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
[aTa Nk ]S zg St -

STATIONARY EQUIPMENT LIST
J. H. FRANZ, INC.
5/15/96

Machine

Horz. Air Compressor
Radial Arm Saw
Vert. Panel Saw
Edge Bander

Dise Sandar
Spindle Sander
Mortise Machine
Hinge drill and Insertion
. 14" Band Saw

10° Table Saw

. 12" Planer

12 Jointer

3/4” Spindle Shaper
Edge Sander

Single End Tenoner
. 1/2® Spindle Shaper
. 6" Jointer

. Line Boring Machine
. Moulder

. Drill Press

. Lathe

. Bench Grinder

. OverArm Pin Router
. Stocker Feeder
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STRUCTION CO. INC.
- builders
- engineers
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